## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

340

Снар. 346.

#### Chapter 346.

Resolve in favor of the committee on the state reform school.

Committee to visit state reform school, for payment of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, the sum of twelve dollars to each of the following persons, to wit: H. J. Swasey, Aaron Hayden, F. G. Butler, Seth Scammon, James Todd, J. B. Coffin, P. Hammond, N. Barker, W. Fisher and J. Hanscom, members of said committee, who by order of the legislature have visited the state reform school; said sumbeing in full for the traveling and other expenses of said persons in discharging said duty.

[Approved April 2, 1856.]

#### Chapter 347.

Resolve making an appropriation for the road across the Indian township in the county of Washington.

Road across Indian township, Washington county, \$250. Resolved, That there be appropriated the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, on the road across the Indian township in the county of Washington.

[Approved April 2, 1856.]

#### Chapter 348.

Resolve in favor of Abial McAllister:

Governor and council authorized to audit and allow the claim of Abiai McAllister for land, timber taken, and labor porfermed.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to audit and allow the claim of Abial McAllister, for land under the treaty of Washington, and the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to said McAllister, such quantity of land from any land set apart for settling purposes, as they may direct, in full satisfaction for his said claim. And the governor and council are authorized to audit and allow the claim of said McAllister against the state for timber taken from him by the authorities of the state, and for lumber furnished, and for labor performed, for the state; and the governor is authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for such sum as they may allow on said claim, to be paid said McAllister from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved April 2, 1856.]